
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Shareholder 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 30th October, 2025 
at 9.30 am 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall and available 
for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on 
You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 61620 
 
Wednesday 22nd October 2025 
 
Dear Member 
 
Shareholder Committee 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Task Group which will 
be held on Thursday, 30th October, 2025 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the 
business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 8) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Chair's correspondence   
 



5.   Members present under standing order 34   

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

7.   Report on West Norfolk Housing Company Financial Performance during 
2024/2025  (Pages 9 - 39) 
 

8.   Approval of Shareholder Committee Annual Report to Audit Committee  
(Pages 40 - 61) 
 

9.   Committee Forward Plan  (To Follow) 
 

10.   Date of future meeting   

 21st January 2026 at 10am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall.  

 
To: 
 
Shareholder Committee: A Beales, C Morley and S Ring 
  
Officers 
 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Michelle Drewery, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Hall, Assistant Director, Regeneration, Housing and Place 
Carl Holland, Assistant Director for Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Karl Patterson, Housing Development Officer 
 
By Invitation: 
 
Board Members of West Norfolk Housing Company. 



 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 
 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Shareholder Committee held on Monday, 
4th August, 2025 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: 
Councillors A Beales (Chair), S Ring and J Rust 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  

 
Andy Walder – Board Member for West Norfolk Housing Company  

Graham Woodcock – Board Member for West Norfolk Property Limited 
Councillor Alex Ware – Board Member for West Norfolk Housing Company and 

West Norfolk Property Limited 
 

OFFICER PRESENT:  
 

Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer  
Carl Holland – Assistant Director for Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer  

Duncan Hall – Assistant Director for Regeneration, Housing and Place 
David Reason - Governance & Compliance Officer 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Morley.  
 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the meeting held on the 15th April 2025 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were none.  
 

4   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none.  
 

5   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor A Ware was present under Standing Order 34.  
 

4

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

6   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none.  
 

7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
Board Members of West Norfolk Property Limited left the meeting for 
items relating to West Norfolk Housing Company.  
 

8   WEST NORFOLK HOUSING COMPANY REPORT ON 
PERFORMANCE AGAINST BUSINESS PLAN  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented the report.  
 
The Assistant Director for Regeneration, Housing and Place 
highlighted key points.  
 
The Chair invited comments from Board Members of West Norfolk 
Housing Company  
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from the Committee and 
Officers responded.  
 
RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee: 
 

1. Delivery and performance by WNHC during 2024/2025 against 
the Business Plan Update 2024/2025 at Appendix 1 (exempt) 
was considered.  

 
2. Approved the WNHC Company Business Plan Delivery Update 

for 2025/2026 as set out in Appendix 2 (exempt)  
 

3. Agreed Key Performance Indicators for delivery against 
WNHC’s Business Plan are to be formulated by the Shareholder 
to hold WNHC to account for performance and delivery. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: In furtherance of the Terms of Reference 
for the Shareholder Committee:  
 
4.4 Approval of the Business Plan for each of the Council Companies 
on an annual basis. 
 

5



 
3 

 

 4.5 Holding each of the Council Companies to account for their 
performance against the respective Business Plan. 
 

9   WEST NORFOLK HOUSING COMPANY FINAL BUSINESS 
DELIVERY PLAN FOR 2025/2026  
 

The Monitoring Officer and Assistant Director for Regeneration, 
Housing and Place introduced this item with item 8. 
 

10   WEST NORFOLK HOUSING COMPANY LOAN AGREEMENT 
PROPOSALS  
 

The Assistant Director for Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
presented the report.  
 
The Chair invited comments from Board Members of West Norfolk 
Housing Company.  
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from the Committee and 
Officers responded.  
 
RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee 
 

1. Noted the timescales for gaining agreement to a Loan 
Agreement for WNHL.  

 
2. Reviewed the process and concept of the Loan Agreements and 

recommend provisions or amendments for consideration, to 
those with delegated authority to agree the final terms of the 
drawdown facility for the companies.  

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To deliver affordable and private rented housing for acquisition by the 
council’s wholly owned housing companies to support the delivery of 
council corporate objectives. 
 

11   WEST NORFOLK PROPERTY LIMITED REPORT ON 
PERFORMANCE AGAINST BUSINESS PLAN  
 

Board Members of West Norfolk Housing Company left the meeting for 
the items in relation to West Norfolk Property Limited.  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report.  
 
The Assistant Director for Regeneration, Housing and Place 
highlighted key points.  
 

6



 
4 

 

The Chair invited comments from Board Members of West Norfolk 
Property Limited.   
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from the Committee and 
Officers responded 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. Delivery and performance by WNPL since the previous update 
to Shareholder Committee against the Business Plan Update 
2024/2025 dated September 2024 at Appendix 1 (exempt) was 
considered. 
 

2.  Approved the Business Plan Delivery Update 2025/2026 at 
Appendix 2 (exempt). 
 

3. Agreed Key Performance Indicators for delivery against WNPL’s 
Business Plan are to be formulated by the Shareholder to hold 
WNPL to account for performance and delivery. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: In furtherance of the Terms of Reference 
for the Shareholder Committee:  
 
4.4 Approval of the Business Plan for each of the Council Companies 
on an annual basis. 
 
4.5 Holding each of the Council Companies to account for their 
performance against the respective Business Plan 
 

12   WEST NORFOLK PROPERTY LIMITED FINAL BUSINESS 
DELIVERY PLAN FOR 2025/2026  
 

The Monitoring Officer and Assistant Director for Regeneration, 
Housing and Place introduced this item with item 11. 
 

13   COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 

RESOLVED: The Committee Forward Plan was noted.  
 

14   DATE OF FUTURE MEETING  
 

The next was to be scheduled for late October 2025. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am 
 

 

7



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                                                                                        NO TO BOTH           YES TO ONE ↓ 

  

 

Does the matter directly 

relate to one of your DPIs?  

DECLARING AN INTEREST AND MANAGING 

ANY CONFLICTS FLOWCHART 

Does the matter directly 

relate to the
[...]
a Item 3



 
 

REPORT TO SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 
 

Open/Exempt   
 

Would any decisions proposed: 
 
Be entirely within Shareholder Committee powers to decide 
 YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 
Is it a Key Decision    NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory/ 
 
Discretionary /  
 
Operational 

Lead Member:  
E-mail:  

Other Cabinet Members consulted: N/A 

Other Members consulted: N/A 

Lead Officer:  Carl Holland 
E-mail: carl.holland@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 

Other Officers consulted: N/A 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  NO 
 

Equality Impact 
Assessment NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 
Date of meeting: Thursday 30th October 2025 
 
 
Summary  
This report provides a brief overview of the financial performance of the Councils Wholly 
Owned Company, West Norfolk Housing Company Ltd, for the financial year ended 31st 
March 2025, alongside the audited financial statements.  
 
Recommendation 
To review the financial performance of the Councils Wholly Owned Company, West Norfolk 
Housing Company Ltd for the financial year ended 31st March 2025 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure West Norfolk Housing Company Ltd financial performance is deemed appropriate 
and assess the going concern of the company.  
 

 
1 Background 
West Norfolk Housing Company Ltd was set up by the Council and incorporated on 
12th September 2016. The Council is 100% shareholder of the company.  
 
 
2 Options Considered  
N/A 
 
3 Policy Implications 
N/A 
 

9

Agenda Item 7



5 Personnel Implications 
N/A 
 
6 Environmental Considerations 
N/A 
 
 
7 Statutory Considerations 
N/A 
 
8 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

(Pre screening report template attached) 
N/A 
 
 
9 Risk Management Implications 
N/A 
 
10 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
N/A 
 
 
11 Background Papers 
 
West Norfolk Housing Company audited Financial Statements  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 
West Norfolk Housing Company Ltd 
Financial Performance for Year ended 31st March 2025 
 
This report provides a summary of the financial performance of West Norfolk Housing Company Ltd, 
for the financial year ended 31st March 2025. A copy of the audited Financial Statements is included 
alongside this report for reference.  
 
As at 31st March 2025, West Norfolk Housing Company Ltd owned 47 properƟes, made up of the 
following tenure mix: 
 
Affordable rents: 35 
Shared Ownership: 12 
 
The company also manage 7 other properƟes owned by the Council on Broad Street, Kings Lynn. 
 
In the financial year, 1 Shared Ownership property was acquired into the porƞolio. 
 
 
 
Statement of Comprehensive income 
 

 
 
Turnover: 
West Norfolk Housing Company has seen an increase in turnover from £595k to £630k in the 
financial year ended 31st March 2025. This increase primarily relates to inflaƟonary increases to rents 
charged. The company also received a full year’s rental income for the 7 properƟes acquired within 
the prior financial year. 
 
OperaƟng costs: 
OperaƟng costs have increased from £473k to £488k in the financial year. This primarily relates to 
inflaƟonary increases to property management costs. 
 
Other income: 
Other income relates to grants and has decreased from £242k to £48k in the financial year.  

11



 
£48k received in year, relates to the Homelessness PrevenƟon Grant, which is paid by the Council to 
fund the deficit generated on the Broad Street properƟes.  
 
In the prior financial year, S106 monies was granted to fund the acquisiƟon of two properƟes. There 
was no S106 monies received in the current financial year. 
 
The breakdown of Turnover, OperaƟng costs and other in
[...]
te: 

       

     
2025  2024  

Amounts due to related parties 
   

£ £ 

       
Parent company 

    3,761,300  4,114,237  

     ======= ======= 

       

     
2025  2024  

Amounts due from related 
parties    

£ £ 

       
Parent company 

    -   211,840 

     ======= ======= 
 
  

21. Capital commitments 
 
The company has capital commitments of nil (2024: nil) in respect of the acquisition of property to be held for shared 
ownership purposes. 
 
 

39



SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Shareholder Committee 

MEETING DATE: 30 October 2025 

TITLE: Annual Report to the Audit Committee form the Shareholder 

REPORT AUTHOR: Monitoring Officer  

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

SUMMARY: 

 
A draft ‘Annual Assurance Report on Council-Owned Companies’ from the Shareholder to 
the Audit Committee is attached as Annex 1 for Shareholder Committee’s consideration and 
approval for onwards submission to Audit Committee, to be considered at their meeting on 
17 November 2025.  
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
The purpose of the Annual Assurance Report is to set out how the Shareholder has been 
holding the Council’s wholly-owned Companies (“Council Companies”) to account, to 
provide assurance that there is sound system of internal control and risk management in 
place with regards to the Council’s Companies, and that where there are gaps, these have 
been identified for action.   
 
The purpose of the Annual Assurance Report is not to scrutinise the business of the Council 
Companies; it is to set out the governance framework within which the Council Companies 
operate to provide assurance to the Audit Committee that there is a sound system of internal 
control and risk management in place. 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Officers will be available to answer Shareholder Committee Members questions at the 
meeting, to include expanding or developing any areas of the Annual Assurance Report.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
1. Approve the Annual Assurance Report to the Audit Committee from the Shareholder 

attached as Annex 1, subject to any approved amendments by the Shareholder 
Committee.  
 

2. Delegate to the Monitoring Officer authority to make approved amendments to the 
Annual Assurance Report plus any non-material amendments to reflect operational 
updates between the Shareholder Committee meeting and submission of the report 
to Audit Committee.  
 

3. That the final Annual Assurance Report be submitted to Audit Committee for their 
consideration.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To fulfil the Shareholder Committee’s Terms of Reference and enable Audit Committee to 
complete their Terms of Reference in providing assurance over the Council Companies 
and forms a key part of risk mitigation of the following corporate risk: 

40

Agenda Item 8



 
R12 Council owned companies Managing performance, finances, liabilities and the 
relationship between the Council and its wholly owned companies in accordance with the 
governance agreements 
 

 

41



 

ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON 
COUNCIL-OWNED COMPANIES 
 
FROM THE SHAREHOLDER TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report from the Shareholder is to set out how it has been holding 

the Council’s wholly-owned Companies (“Council Companies”) to account, to provide 

assurance that there is sound system of internal control and risk management in place 

with regards to the Council’s Companies, and that where there are gaps, these have 

been identified for action.  

 

1.2 This annual report is presented as part of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

 

1.3 The report covers: West Norfolk Housing Company Ltd (WNHC), West Norfolk Property 

Limited (WNPL) plus Alive West Norfolk (AWN).  

 

1.4 The purpose of this report is not to scrutinise the business of the Council Companies; it 

is to set out the governance framework within which the Council Companies operate to 

provide assurance to the Audit Committee that there is a sound system of internal 

control and risk management in place.  

2. WHOLLY OWNED COMPANIES   
 

2.1 For the benefit of Audit Committee Members, a brief background is set out of each 

Council Company in order to provide relevant context.  

 

2.2 West Norfolk Housing Company Ltd (WNHC): 

 

42



2 

2.2.1 WNHC was established for the purpose of holding and managing social housing 

in the area of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk. WNHC is a Registered Provider of 

Social Housing and registered as such with the Regulator of Social Housing. 

 

2.2.2 WNHC currently own the freehold for 47 affordable homes purchased using 

loans with the Council of £3.2m secured against the properties and grant 

funding. These properties are currently valued at £5m.  

 

2.2.3 WNHC is due to acquire approximately 58 affordable homes in the next 6 

months by way of a mixture of drawing down on loan facilities with the Council 

(once agreements are entered) and grant funding.  

 

2.2.4 The properties are managed on behalf of WHNC by a housing association - 

Broadland Housing Association - in respect of which there is a formal 

agreement in place. 

 

2.2.5 WNHC does not directly employ any staff but a number of Council officers 

undertake work for the company including those appointed as directors of the 

company under a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Council. The Council 

provides various support services to WNHC under the SLA.   

 

2.3 West Norfolk Property Limited (WNPL) 

 

2.3.1 West Norfolk Property Limited holds and manages properties to rent on a 

commercial basis, which are currently leased from the Council. The portfolio 

currently totals 78 properties, with further units expected from new schemes. 

 

2.3.2 WNPL’s current pipeline of future properties consists of the private rented 

sector units on the Council’s remaining housing development sites.  

 

2.3.3 The properties are manage
[...]
.3 The Shareholder Committee will exercise the functions delegated to it by 

Cabinet as set out in paragraph 4 below 

 

 

3. Composition & Operation 

 

3.1 The Shareholder Committee shall comprise of three Cabinet Members, to be 

appointed by the Leader. 

 

3.2 Members of the Shareholder Committee can only be substituted by other 

Cabinet Members who are not Directors of the Council Companies.  

 

3.3 The Shareholder Committee shall appoint its own Chair and Vice-Chair 

annually at the first meeting of the municipal year.  

 

3.4 Quorum is three voting Members. 

 

59



3.5 A Shareholder Committee meeting shall be held no less than 4 times per 

annum. 

 

3.6 The Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer (or their 

nominees) will support the Shareholder Committee. 

 

3.7 Any decisions made by the Shareholder Committee must be notified to the 

Company Directors as soon as reasonably practicable following such decision 

being taken. 

 

3.8 Advisors may be invited to attend the Shareholder Committee as required. 

 

4 Functions delegated to the Shareholder Committee 

The Shareholder Committee will have responsibility for the following:  

4.1 Any decisions identified as being reserved to the Shareholder within the 

Governance Documents, subject to paragraph 4.3 below. 

 

4.2 Any decisions that the Shareholder is required by legislation to make, subject 

to paragraph 4.3 below. 

 

4.3 In respect of paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2, decisions may be taken provided that 

where a proposed recommendation is outside the Council’s budgetary or 

policy framework, the Shareholder Committee will consider the 

recommendation and provide a recommendation to Full Council. 

 

4.4 Approval of the Business Plan for each of the Council Companies on an 

annual basis.  

 

4.5 Holding each of the Council Companies to account for their performance 

against the respective Business Plan. 

 

4.6 Approval of Shareholder Agreements with the Council Companies, including 

any variations thereto. 

 

4.7 Responsibility for holding the Council Companies to account for compliance 

with the respective Shareholder Agreements. 

 

4.8 Reviewing the Governance Documents on an annual basis with a view to 

making any changes to improve governance and/or performance 

requirements of the Council Companies.  

 

5 Scrutiny of the Shareholder Committee 

 

60



5.1 All decisions of the Shareholder Committee are subject to the call-in 

arrangements set out in the Council’s Standing Orders. 

 

5.2 The Review and Development Panels may otherwise scrutinise the 

performance of the Shareholder Committee and require that it reports to them 

on the status and progress in relation to any of the Council Companies and 

how the Shareholder Function is being performed. 

 

5.3 Audit Committee are to receive assurance that there is sound system of 

internal control and risk management process in place for each of the 

Council’s companies.  

 

6 Review 

 

6.1 The Shareholder Committee will review the Terms of Reference annually 

 

 

 

 

61


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Declarations of Interest
	7 Report on West Norfolk Housing Company Financial Performance during 2024/2025
	WNHC 2025 Final Signed Accounts

	8 Approval of Shareholder Committee Annual Report to Audit Committee
	Annual Assurance Report
	375387 - Terms of Reference for Shareholder Committee - updated after last review 26.10.23 approved again on 23.04.24




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Shareholder Committee held on Thursday, 
30th October, 2025 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A Beales (Chair), C Morley, and S Ring  
 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor A Ware 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer  
Michelle Drewery, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Carl Holland, Assistant Director for Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Karl Patterson, Housing Development Manager 
 

15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies of absence were received from West Norfolk Housing 
Company Board Members, Lorraine Gore, Duncan Hall and Andy 
Walder whom were invited by invitation.  
 

16   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the meeting held on the 4th August 2025  
were approved as a correct record. 
 

17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were none.  
 

18   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none.  
 

19   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

20   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none.  
 

21   REPORT ON WEST NORFOLK HOUSING COMPANY 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE DURING 2024/2025  
 



 
2 

 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
  
The Assistant Director for Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
presented the report.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Committee.  
 
Councillor Ring inquired about the legal requirements for property 
revaluation and if this included all the housing stock or only part.   
 
The Assistant Director for Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
explained an annual revaluation was possible, however a 3–5-year 
cycle was recommended, with independent professionals categorising 
properties and conducting desk-based asset reviews. He added the 
process involved unit-based calculations and referenced geographical 
location was taken into consideration. 
 
In response to the Chair, Councillor Beales, the Housing Development 
Manager clarified previous large grants were for property acquisition, 
while the current year's grant related to providing temporary 
accommodation at Broad Street, which was leased from the Council 
and not intended for company acquisition due to tenure complexities. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Beales referenced £39 billion announced in the 
budget for Social Housing and sought further clarification whilst 
outlining the frustration of Members, that this funding had not been 
seen for use locally.  
 
The Housing Development Manager explained the detail of this funding 
had not yet been received by Homes England however confirmed it 
was expected imminently and highlighted there was also another round 
of Local Authority Housing Funding (LAHF).  
 
The Chair, Councillor Beales asked for further detail on the change in 
interest and financing cost.  
 
In response, it was explained by the Housing Development Manager 
and the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer that the 
significant change in interest and financing costs stemmed from a deed 
of variation correcting an error in the original loan agreement regarding 
fixed versus variable interest rates. It was explained further the 
correction was backdated, resulting in a one-off adjustment, and future 
loans will have fixed rates at drawdown. 
 
Councillor Ring referred to page 36 and sought clarification on 
Corporation Tax in relation to 2025. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer explained that the 
company aims to minimise corporation tax through group offsets. She 
agreed to investigate and clarify the computation, noting a contradiction 

https://youtu.be/jpAhGPhFXRc?t=82


 
3 

 

between creditors and debtors highlighting that it appeared corporation 
tax was receivable in that period. 
 
The Board requested Officers to confirm the reason for the absence of 
a corporation tax figure in the 2025 accounts and clarify the apparent 
contradiction between creditors and debtors regarding corporation tax 
receivable. Additionally, the Board requested a detailed written 
explanation of the correction to the loan agreement and its impact on 
interest and financing costs.  
 
RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee reviewed the financial 
performance of the Councils Wholly Owned Company, West Norfolk 
Housing Company Ltd for the financial year ended 31st March 2025.  
 

22   APPROVAL OF SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers and invited questions and comments from 
the Committee.  
 
Councillor Morley asked for all linked documents which were referred 
to in the report could be outlined clearly for Members to provide 
assurance. He asked if Officers had checked the linked documents. He 
also highlighted the Service Level Agreement remained outstanding.  
 
The Monitoring Officer explained the importance of having a complete 
suite of governance documents, with the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) for West Norfolk Housing Company noted as outstanding. She 
added, record keeping was managed centrally via Teams channels for 
transparency and resilience, and internal audits are conducted to 
ensure compliance. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Morley, the Monitoring 
Officer confirmed the annual governance statement covered the wholly 
owned companies, with the risk register recently downgraded for 
housing companies due to improved governance. 
 
Councillor Morley commented the governance documents traceability 
was not apparent. The Monitoring Officer confirmed this would be 
actioned and included in the induction pack for company directors.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Beales questioned the role of the Shareholder 
Committee, Audit Committee and Corporate Performance Panel 
(CPP)in relation to Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  
 

https://youtu.be/jpAhGPhFXRc?t=838


 
4 

 

The Monitoring Officer explained KPIs were a fundamental part of 
holding companies to account, with KPIs to be included in business 
plans. She explained to the Committee the distinction between Audit 
Committee considering governance KPIs and  CPP considering 
performance KPIs.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Ware, expressed her concern on 
the urgency and prioritisation for the completion of SLA and staff 
arrangements. She stressed the importance of knowing the 
backgrounds and CVs of staff working for the company, as this is 
fundamental to its effective operation. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained the company secretary function has 
been moved to the legal team, with interim cover arranged and 
recruitment for a permanent lawyer underway. She added with filling 
this role was to include finalising the SLA and ensuring legal support 
for the company. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Beales referred to 2.22 of the report which 
outlined West Norfolk Housing Company own the freehold of 47 
affordable homes with the value of £5 million. He sought clarification of 
how these properties were valued.  
 
The Housing Development Manager explained the company stock 
were Section 106 units which by legal requirement were to remain as 
affordable housing therefore the properties are valued as existing use 
social housing value. He explained the method of valuation which 
included discounted cash flow and a percentage of the open market 
value.  
 
Councillor Ring questioned the use of open market value percentages 
versus discounted cash flow based on rental income.  
 
Councillor Morley commented the valuations were undertaken by an 
independent person and commented to provide assurance, the matrix 
and calculations can be asked for.  
 
The Housing Development Manager explained the percentages were 
kept under review and agreed to seek further clarity from valuers for 
future years. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Beales commented as the balance sheet 
strengthens the more robust the company was. He added the valuation 
was more on net values instead of discount of the open market.  
 
Councillor Ring commented if the housing market was to fall this was 
beneficial to the housing company as more properties could be 
acquired however under the current valuation assets would decrease.  
 
The Housing Development Manager reiterated the percentage was 
reviewed annually.  



 
5 

 

 
Councillor Beales referred to West Norfolk Property Limited and 5.9 of 
the report which outlined Shareholder enhancement and Council 
engagement.  
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed the process for determining the future 
strategic direction of West Norfolk Property and Housing Companies, 
clarifying that business plans are reserved to the shareholder 
committee, while broader strategic direction was set by cabinet through 
the housing delivery policy, with plans for workshops and a root-and-
branch review of business plans to align with Council objectives. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Beales, she clarified 
that while the shareholder committee approved business plans, the 
wider strategic direction was determined by cabinet, particularly 
through the housing delivery policy, with any changes to the corporate 
strategy requiring full council approval. 
 
Councillor Morley requested that future board reports to the 
shareholder committee include updates on the status of enhancement 
actions and shareholder recommendations, particularly regarding 
public-facing aspects such as property management and value for 
money. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer highlighted the 
companies were responsible on receiving the assurance to provide to 
the Shareholder Committee and this should be received through the 
audit function along with holding the property management companies 
to account.  
 
RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee  
 
1. Approved the Annual Assurance Report to the Audit Committee from 
the Shareholder attached as Annex 1, subject to any approved 
amendments by the Shareholder Committee.  
 
2. Delegated to the Monitoring Officer authority to make approved 
amendments to the Annual Assurance Report plus any non-material 
amendments to reflect operational updates between the Shareholder 
Committee meeting and submission of the report to Audit Committee. 
 
3. That the final Annual Assurance Report be submitted to Audit 
Committee for their consideration. 
 
4. Requested the following actions are dealt with by Officers: 

 
 Valuation Methodology Review 

 Record Keeping Section Addition 

 Governance Document Traceability 

 KPI Development and Oversight Roles 



 
6 

 

 Reporting on Enhancement Actions and Board Reporting on 
Shareholder Recommendations 

 
 

23   COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 

RESOLVED: The Committee Forward Plan was noted. 
 

24   DATE OF FUTURE MEETING  
 

The next meeting was scheduled for the 21st January 2025.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.22 am 
 

 


